Ventures has deemed the latest transaction in the company not to be
the best fair value estimate of Avito as per December 31, 2017. Avito
has performed very well with revenue growth of approximately 31%
y-o-y during 2017. Considering the time passed since the last transac-
tion and the company’s continued progress in mind, a future looking
EV/EBITDA peer multiples model has been deemed to generate the
best fair value estimate as per December 31, 2017. The model values
Vostok’s stake in Avito to USD 591.9 mln, or USD 4.5 bn for the 100%
of the company. This is 32% higher compared with the model-based
valuation as per December 31, 2016. Using exactly the same model as
per year-end 2016, Avito would have been valued at USD 3.7 bn as per
year-end 2017.

The peer group includes 16 listed online classifieds peers including
REA Group, Rightmove, Autotrader, Scout24 and 58.com. The average
multiple of the peer group is 16.9x and the median multiple is 15.6x, and
the multiple applied on Avito has been adjusted to better reflect Avito’s
strong EBITDA growth compared to the listed peer group (see above).

Below tables show the sensitivity in the model-generated valuation
in relation to USD/RUB and the peer multiple used as per December
31, 2017.

Sensitivity EBITDA multiple
–15% –10% 21.0x +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 506 535 592 649 678

Sensitivity EBITDA CAGR
21% 22% 23% 24% 25%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 569 580 592 603 615

Sensitivity USD/RUB
–20% –10% 57.54 +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 517 540 592 656 693

BlaBlaCar
As per December 31, 2017, the BlaBlaCar investment is classified
as a level 3 investment valued on the basis of multiples of Gross
Merchandise Value (GMV) and net revenue. Vostok New Ventures has
invested a total of EUR 109.5 mln in BlaBlaCar and owns approximate-
ly 9.5% of BlaBlaCar on a fully diluted basis as per December 31, 2017.
The company valuation as per December 2017, is 17% lower due to a
change from a transaction based valuation based on the last trans-
action on market terms which closed in the fourth quarter 2016 to a
model based valuation. During 2017 there have been a number of small
secondary transactions in the company where VNV has acquired addi-
tional shares in the company. These transactions, which have been
driven by the sellers needing liquidity, have not been done at fair value
and are not used in the fair value estimation of the company as per
December 31, 2017. The model, first used in the third quarter 2017

[…]

expected net revenue development. As only a few markets monetize
at a mature level, net revenue alone does not capture the fair value of
BlaBlaCar. In this respect GMV is a good metric as it captures value
also in large pre-monetization markets such as Russia. Currently, the
vast majority of BlaBlaCar’s net revenue is generated in France and a
few other European markets and is denominated in EUR. The model
looks at both a forward GMV multiple and a forward net revenue
multiple, to best reflect bot monetized and non-monetized markets.

BlaBlaCar’s GMV is the value transacted by the platform, i.e. riders
paying drivers their proportionate share for the cost of the trip. Net
revenue is the percent BlaBlaCar takes in commission either direct-
ly through a fee at each ride or through a subscription-based model.
BlaBlaCar monetize (takes a percent of the price of each ride) only in
the most developed markets where France is the largest revenue con-
tributor. In most market BlaBlaCar does not yet take any fee and their
take rate in those markets is zero. As per year-end 2017, the company
has over 60 mln members and 20 mln travelers per quarter.

Sensitivity in model-based BlaBlaCar
valuation as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 100.8 106.7 118.6 130.5 136.4

Sensitivity in model-based BlaBlaCar
valuation as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
France

GMV +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 113.3 115.0 118.6 122.1 123.9

EV/EBITDA 2018E vs. EBITDA CAGR 2018E–2020E

30x 30x

25x 25x

20x 20x

15x 15x

10x 10x

5x 5x

0x 0x

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Rightmove REA Group

Schibsted

58.com

Zillow

AutohomeAutotrader

Zoopla

Carsales

Scout24
SEEK

Trade me
eBay

Axel
Springer

Avito

��27��

Gett
As per December 31, 2017, the Gett investment is classified as a level
3 investment as it is valued on the basis of a valuation model based
on discounted cash flows. The model is based on a five year forecast
with the main assumptions of a 18.5% WACC and a 2.6% long-term
growth rate. As per December 31, 2017, Vostok New Ventures’ holding
is valued at USD 59.2 mln. The company has continued to perform well
in its four markets, although they are facing tough competition in the
Russian market following the merger of Yandex.Taxi and Uber in that
market. This has also been reflected in the model.

Sensitivity of WACC in model-based Gett
valuation as per December 31, 2017

16.5% 17.5% 18.5% 19.5% 20.5%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Gett investment,
USD million 71.4 64.9 59.2 54.2 49.9

Propertyfinder
As per December 31, 2017, the Propertyfinder investment is clas-
sified as a level 3 investment as it is valued at USD 28.7 mln on the
basis of EV/Sales-multiple valuation model. The median multiple of
the peer group is 7.7x and consists of a number of listed real estate
verticals including, but not limited to, Scout24, Rightmove and REA
Group. The model-based valuation is approximately 42% higher than
the previous transaction-based valuation. The revaluation is driven
by Propertyfinder’s strong net revenue growth as well us moving the
model to look further out in the future.

Sensitivity in model-based Property finder
valuation as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Propertyfinder
investment, USD million 24.4 25.8 28.7 31.6 33.0

babylon
As per December 31, 2017, the babylon investment is classified as a
level 2 investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction
in the company. In the second quarter of 2017, Vostok New Ventures
invested USD 21.7 mln (GBP 17.3 mln) in the company in the context
of a USD 60 mln financing round. As per December 31, 2017, the large
financing round in 2Q17 is deemed the best fair value estimate of the
company as the company is performing in line with plan and no sig-
nificant internal or external factors have been deemed to warrant a
revaluation of the company.

OneTwoTrip

[…]

As per December 31, 2017, Hemnet is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company,
which closed in early January 2017. In December 2016, Vostok New
Ventures invested a total of SEK 93.3 mln (USD 10.3 mln) in the
company through the co-investment vehicle Merro Partners S.A. As
per December 31, 2017, the transaction that closed in the beginning
of 2017 is deemed the best fair value estimate of the company as the
company is performing in line with plan and no significant internal
or external factors have been deemed to warrant a revaluation of the
company.

Merro
As per December 31, 2017, Merro is classified as a level 3 investment
and is valued on the basis of a Sum of the Parts valuation model. As
per December 31, 2017 Vostok New Ventures stake in the company is
valued to USD 9.4 mln which is 24% lower than the last transaction in
the company. The main driver of the revaluation is a revised valuation
of Opensooq which is attributable to the majority of the fair value of
Merro. As per December 31, 2017, Opensooq accounts for 61% of the
fair value estimate of Merro.

Sensitivity in Sum of the Parts-based Merro
valuation as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
Opensooq
valuation +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD million 8.5 8.8 9.4 9.9 10.2

Naseeb Networks
As per December 31, 2017, Naseeb Networks is classified as a level 3
investment as it is valued on the basis of a future looking EV/Sales
peer multiples valuation model. The model values Vostok’s stake in
Naseeb Networks to USD 4.2 mln compared to USD 4.0 mln as per
December 31, 2016.

The peer group includes four online classifieds/jobs portal peers
including SEEK, Infoedge, and 51job. The average multiple of the peer
group is 8.3x and the median multiple is 6.8x.

Sensitivity in model-based Naseeb valuation
as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Naseeb
investment, USD million 3.6 3.8 4.2 4.6 4.8

CarZar
As per December 31, 2017, CarZar is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company,
which closed in November 2017. Vostok New Ventures invested an
additional USD 1.5 mln in the company, which brings VNV’s total
investment to USD 3.0 mln.

El Basharsoft
As per December 31, 2017, el Basharsoft (Wuzzuf and Forasna) is clas-
sified as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the basis of a forward
looking EV/Sales peer multiples valuation model. The model values
Vostok New Ventures’ stake in el Basharsoft to USD 2.3 mln compared

[…]

Total 691,581,816 40,656,567 167,808,726 900,047,110

Sensitivity in model-based el Basharsoft
valuation as per December 31, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ el Basharsoft
investment, USD thousand 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.6 2.7

Vezeeta
As per December 31, 2017, Vezeeta (DrBridge) is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company which is an extension of the financing round of 2016 and
closed in the second quarter of 2017. Vostok New Ventures invested an
additional 0.33 mln in the company. As per December 31, 2017, Vostok
New Ventures values its investment in Vezeeta to USD 1.8 mln.

KEH AB (YouScan and other assets)
Following the latest transaction in the company which closed in the
first quarter of 2015, Vostok New Ventures owns 33.9% of KEH AB
fully diluted. As per December 31, 2017, all value in KEH AB is derived
from a sales-multiple based valuation of YouScan. This model-ap-
proach is deemed the best fair value estimate of KEH as per December
31, 2017. The model generates a valuation approximately 56% lower
than the valuation used at year-end 2016.

Sensitivity in model-based KEH AB valuation
as per September 30, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ KEH AB
investment, USD thousand 1,297 1,373 1,526 1,679 1,755

Agente Imóvel
As per December 31, 2017, Agente Imóvel is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company, which closed in the second quarter of 2017. Vostok New
Ventures invested a total of USD 1.0 mln in the company.

Carable (Garantibil AB)
In April 2017, Garantibil applied for corporate restructuring. The
restructuring failed, and the company was placed in bankruptcy on
August 1, 2017.

Delivery Hero (equity)
As per December 31, 2017, the equity holding in Delivery Hero is valued
on the basis of the latest closing price of Delivery Hero in December